## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:
	:
v.	: Civil No. CCB-14-3025
	:
R&K TILE, INC., et al.	
	•

<u>ORDER</u>

For the reasons stated in the accompanying Memorandum, it is hereby **ORDERED** that:

- 1. The United States' motion for default judgment, (ECF No. 20), is GRANTED;
- 2. Judgment Is Entered for the United States against R&K Title, Inc. ("R&K"), in the amount of \$91,182.80, plus any statutory additions;
- 3. R&K, Gerald Wilson, and Kelee Wilson, are **ENJOINED**:
  - a. To pay to the Internal Revenue Service all employment taxes, including income, FICA, and FUTA taxes, as required by law;
  - b. To withhold income and FICA taxes from the wages of R&K's employees and to deposit the withheld taxes, along with the employer's share of the taxes, through the Electronic Fund Transfer Payment System;
  - c. To deposit federal unemployment taxes through the Electronic Fund Transfer Payment System;
  - d. To provide proof of those deposits to the Internal Revenue Service at 1260 Maryland Avenue, Hagerstown, MD, 21740, or such location as the Service may deem appropriate, no later than the twentieth day of each month that the requisite withheld income, FICA, and unemployment taxes were timely deposited;
  - e. To timely file all of R&K's employment and unemployment tax returns with the Internal Revenue Service at 1260 Maryland Avenue, Hagerstown, MD, 21740, or such location as the Service may deem appropriate;
  - f. To timely pay all of R&K's outstanding tax liabilities due on each return that this Order requires them to file; and

- g. Not to assign or otherwise disburse R&K's property after the date of this Order until the amounts this Order requires them to withhold are paid to the Internal Revenue Service:
- 4. This court will retain jurisdiction over this case to ensure compliance with its Order; and
- 5. The Clerk shall send copies of this Order and the accompanying Memorandum to the defendants and counsel of record.

April 14, 2015 Date

/S/ Catherine C. Blake United States District Judge